

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

WASTE MANAGEMENT RECYCLING
OF NEW JERSEY, LLC

Employer,

FRANK VELAZQUEZ, Petitioner

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOD
OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 863

Charging Party.

Cases 22-RD-1568

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO UNION'S EXCEPTIONS

Karl A. Fritton
Reed Smith LLP
2500 One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8100

Valerie M. Eifert
Reed Smith LLP
2500 One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8859

*Attorneys for Employer,
Waste Management Recycling of
New Jersey, LLC*

Dated: September 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Hearing Officer Correctly Concluded That The Company Did Not Engage In Objectionable Conduct And The Election Should Not Be Set Aside	2
A. The Hearing Officer Correctly Concluded That The Union Failed To Establish The Company Terminated A Past Practice As Alleged In Their Objection	3
B. The Hearing Officer Correctly Concluded That The Employer’s Conduct Did Not Violate Board Policy; And The Union Provided No Legal Authority To Support Its Exception To This Finding	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Diamond State Poultry Co.</i> , 107 NLRB 3 (1953)	6
<i>Fred Meyer Stores</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. No. 93 (2010)	8
<i>Golden State Warriors</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 651 (2001)	5
<i>Kux Manufacturing Company v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d. 804 (6th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Lake Mary Health Care Associates</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 544- (2005).....	7
<i>Lutheran Homes of Northwest Indiana, Incorporated</i> , 315 N.L.R.B. 103 (1994)	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324, 67 S.Ct. 324 , 91 L.Ed. 322 (1946).....	6
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Exchange Parts Company</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Arthur Sarnow Candy Company</i> , 40 F.3d. 552 (2nd Cir. 1994)	2
<i>NLRB v. Hood Furniture</i> , 941 F.2d. 325 (5th Cir. 1991)	2, 3, 4
<i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 340 N.L.R.B. 349 (2003)	4, 5
<i>Suburban Journals of Greater St. Louis, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 157 (2004)	2, 3

Rules

N.L.R.B. Rules and Regulations 101.19 (b)	3
---	---

Other Authorities

ABA SECTION OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW, DEVELOPING LABOR LAW 160-61 (John E. Higgins, Jr. ed. BNA Books 2006) (1971)	7
